
HB1444 CCR B 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 
<DateSubmitted> 

 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
Mr. President: 
Mr. Speaker: 
 
The Conference Committee, to which was referred 
 

HB1444 
 

By: Gann of the House and Smalley of the Senate 
 
Title: Sunset; State Board of Examiners of Psychologists; re-creating Board; modifying 

termination date. 
 

 
Together with Engrossed Senate Amendments thereto, beg leave to report that we have had the 
same under consideration and herewith return the same with the following recommendations: 
 

1. That the House concurs in the Senate Amendment. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 



HB1444 CCR B 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 
 
SENATE CONFEREES 

Smalley ____________________ 

McCortney ____________________ 

Coleman ____________________ 

Rosino ____________________ 

Hicks ____________________ 

Young ____________________ 

 



 
 

ENGR. S. A. TO ENGR. H. B. NO. 1444 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 ENGROSSED SENATE AMENDMENT 

TO 

ENGROSSED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1444 By: Gann 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to sunset; amending 59 O.S. 2011, 

Section 1354, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 345, 

O.S.L. 2013 (59 O.S. Supp. 2018, Section 1354), which 

relates to the State Board of Examiners of 

Psychologists; re-creating the Board; and modifying 

termination date. 

 

 

 

 

AUTHOR: Add the following Senate Author:  Smalley 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1. Page 1, line 16, by deleting the year "2020" and 

inserting "2023". 

  

 

Passed the Senate the 17th day of April, 2019. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the ____ day of __________, 

2019. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 



 
 

ENGR. H. B. NO. 1444 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 ENGROSSED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1444 By: Gann 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to sunset; amending 59 O.S. 2011, 

Section 1354, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 345, 

O.S.L. 2013 (59 O.S. Supp. 2018, Section 1354), which 

relates to the State Board of Examiners of 

Psychologists; re-creating the Board; and modifying 

termination date. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     59 O.S. 2011, Section 1354, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 345, O.S.L. 2013 (59 O.S. Supp. 2018, 

Section 1354), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1354.  There is hereby re-created, to continue until 

July 1, 2019 2020, pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma Sunset 

Law, the State Board of Examiners of Psychologists.  The Board shall 

administer the provisions of the Psychologists Licensing Act.  The 

Board shall consist of seven (7) members appointed by the Governor.  

Five members shall be psychologists from various areas in psychology 

and two members shall be lay persons.  At the expiration of the term 

of each Board member who is a psychologist, the Governor shall 

appoint a successor from a list of ten licensed psychologists which 

is provided by the Oklahoma State Psychological Association.  



 
 

ENGR. H. B. NO. 1444 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 Members shall serve for a term of four (4) years and until a 

successor is appointed and qualified.  Before entering upon the 

duties of office, each member of the Board shall take the 

constitutional oath of office and file it with the Secretary of 

State. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of March, 2019. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the ___ day of __________, 2019. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 

 


