<DateSubmitted>

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. President: Mr. Speaker:			
The Conference Committee,	to which was re	eferred	
		HB1444	
By: Gann of the House ar	nd Smalley of the	e Senate	
Title: Sunset; State Boar termination date.	d of Examiners	of Psychologists; re-creating I	Board; modifying
		nts thereto, beg leave to repor rn the same with the following	
1. That the House concu	irs in the Senate	e Amendment.	
Respectfully submitted,			
House Action	Date	Senate Action	Date

SENATE CONFER	<u>₹EES</u>		
Smalley		_	
McCortney		_	
Coleman		_	
Rosino		_	
Hicks		_	
Young		_	

House Action ______ Date _____ Senate Action _____ Date _____

1	ENGROSSED SENATE AMENDMENT TO
2	ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1444 By: Gann
3	
4	
5	
6	An Act relating to sunset; amending 59 O.S. 2011,
7	Section 1354, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 345, O.S.L. 2013 (59 O.S. Supp. 2018, Section 1354), which relates to the State Board of Examiners of
8	Psychologists; re-creating the Board; and modifying termination date.
9	
LO	
L1	AUTHOR: Add the following Senate Author: Smalley
L2	AMENDMENT NO. 1. Page 1, line 16, by deleting the year "2020" and inserting "2023".
L3	1113CTCT111g 2023 •
L 4	Passed the Senate the 17th day of April, 2019.
15	
L 6	
L7	Presiding Officer of the Senate
L8	Passed the House of Representatives the day of,
L 9	2019.
20	
21	
22	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
23	
24	

1	ENGROSSED HOUSE
2	BILL NO. 1444 By: Gann
3	
4	
5	An Act relating to sunset; amending 59 O.S. 2011,
6	Section 1354, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 345, O.S.L. 2013 (59 O.S. Supp. 2018, Section 1354), which
7	relates to the State Board of Examiners of Psychologists; re-creating the Board; and modifying
8	termination date.
9	
10	
11	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
12	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 59 O.S. 2011, Section 1354, as
13	amended by Section 1, Chapter 345, O.S.L. 2013 (59 O.S. Supp. 2018,
14	Section 1354), is amended to read as follows:
15	Section 1354. There is hereby re-created, to continue until
16	July 1, 2019 2020, pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma Sunset
17	Law, the State Board of Examiners of Psychologists. The Board shall
18	
	administer the provisions of the Psychologists Licensing Act. The
19	Board shall consist of seven (7) members appointed by the Governor.
20	Five members shall be psychologists from various areas in psychology
21	and two members shall be lay persons. At the expiration of the term
22	of each Board member who is a psychologist, the Governor shall
23	appoint a successor from a list of ten licensed psychologists which
24	is provided by the Oklahoma State Psychological Association.

ENGR. H. B. NO. 1444 Page 1

1	Members shall serve for a term of four (4) years and until a
2	successor is appointed and qualified. Before entering upon the
3	duties of office, each member of the Board shall take the
4	constitutional oath of office and file it with the Secretary of
5	State.
6	Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of March, 2019.
7	
8	Presiding Officer of the House
9	of Representatives
10	Passed the Senate the day of, 2019.
11	
12	
13	Presiding Officer of the Senate
14	
14 15	
15	
15 16	
15 16 17	
15 16 17 18	
15 16 17 18	
15 16 17 18 19 20	
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	

ENGR. H. B. NO. 1444 Page 2